

No. 18-500

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH U.S.A. OF TULSA,  
OKLAHOMA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN DOE, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Conservative Legal Defense  
and Education Fund  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 19, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT TERM “RELIGION” HAS A FIXED MEANING WHICH LIMITS THE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE, INCLUDING THE JUDICIARY . . . . .	6
A. “WORDS MUST BE GIVEN THE MEANING THEY HAD WHEN THE TEXT WAS ADOPTED” . . . . .	6
B. RELIGION ENCOMPASSES THOSE DUTIES OWED EXCLUSIVELY TO GOD, NOT SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE . . . . .	7
II. PETITIONERS’ BAPTISMAL MINISTRY IS OUTSIDE THE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA . . . . .	12
A. AS A DUTY OWED EXCLUSIVELY TO GOD, CHRISTIAN BAPTISM IS OUTSIDE THE JURISDICTION OF THE STATE . . . . .	12
B. THE STATE CANNOT DICTATE HOW THE CHURCH IS TO BE GOVERNED . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
<i>Matthew</i> 3:1-8 . . . . .	13
<i>Matthew</i> 5:16 . . . . .	13
<i>Matthew</i> 18:15-17 . . . . .	18
<i>John</i> 1:23-34 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 4:5 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 4:18 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 4:19 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 4:21 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 5:17-18 . . . . .	13
<i>Acts</i> 5:19-22 . . . . .	14
<i>Acts</i> 5:27-29 . . . . .	14
<i>Acts</i> 5:40 . . . . .	14
<i>I Timothy</i> 3:1-13 . . . . .	17
<i>Titus</i> 1:5-11; 2:1-15 . . . . .	17
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
First Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Article I, Virginia State Constitution . . . . .	2
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785), reprinted in 5 <u>The Founders'</u> <u>Constitution</u> at 84 . . . . .	14
Virginia Declaration of Rights, Section 16 (1776) reprinted in 5 <u>The Founder's Constitution</u> at 70 . . . . .	2, 10
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	15

Glassroth v. Moore, 229 F. Supp. 2d. 1290  
 (M.D. Ala. 2002) . . . . . 5  
Holmes v. Jennison, 39 U.S. 540, 570-71 (1840) . . . 7  
Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian  
 Orthodox Church in North America,  
 344 U.S. 94 (1952) . . . . . 4,17  
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . . 6,7  
Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145  
 (1879) . . . . . 2,7,8,9  
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872) . . . . . 1,4

MISCELLANEOUS

Mark A. Beliles & Jerry Newcombe, Doubting  
 Thomas: The Religious Life and Legacy  
 of Thomas Jefferson (Morgan James Faith:  
 2014) . . . . . 9  
 Daniel Dreisbach, Thomas Jefferson and the Wall of  
 Separation Between Church and State (NYU  
 Press: 2003) . . . . . 9  
 Thomas Jefferson, Letter to the Danbury Baptist  
 Association, reprinted in 5 The Founders’  
 Constitution at 96 . . . . . 9  
 Peter A. Lillback, Wall of Misconception,  
 (Providence Forum Press: 2007) . . . . . 9  
 James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance*  
 reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution  
 at 82 . . . . . 8,11,12,16  
 A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law  
 (West: 2012) . . . . . 6  
 W. Van Alstyne, First Amendment: Cases and  
 Materials at 1022 (Found. Press: 1991) . . . . . 5
